

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

<u>ELECTRONIC PRIVACY INFORMATION</u>)	
CENTER)	
)	Case No. 19-cv-02906-TNM
<i>Plaintiff,</i>)	
)	Judge Trevor N. McFadden
v.)	
)	
NATIONAL SECURITY COMMISSION ON)	
ARTIFICIAL INTELLIGENCE, <i>et al.</i>)	
)	
<u><i>Defendants.</i></u>)	

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS FACIA CLAIMS AND
OPPOSITION TO PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. Plaintiff has Abandoned Its Claims Brought Directly Under FACA and Any Claims Brought Under the Declaratory Judgment Act. 2

II. The Court Should Dismiss Plaintiff’s Claims Under the APA...... 2

A. A Government Entity Cannot be Both an Agency and an Advisory Committee...... 2

1. *The Different Application of FOIA Exemption 5 Demonstrates that a Government Entity Cannot be Both an Agency and an Advisory Committee.* 3

2. *Additional Evidence of Legislative Intent Further Demonstrates that Agencies and Advisory Committees are Distinct Types of Government Entities.* 6

B. The AI Commission Does Not Meet the Statutory Definition of an Advisory Committee Because Its Members are Permanent, Part-Time Employees. 8

1. *The AI Commission Members are Permanent Employees of a Temporary Organization.* 9

2. *The Members of the AI Commission are Part-Time Federal Employees.* 11

C. The Absence of a Specific Exemption from FACA in the McCain Act Does Not Mean Congress Intended the AI Commission to be an Advisory Committee...... 12

III. The Court Should Dismiss Any Claims Plaintiff Purports to Bring Under the Mandamus Act...... 13

CONCLUSION..... 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Am. Hosp. Ass’n v. Burwell,
812 F.3d 183 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 13, 14

Assoc. of Am. Physicians & Surgeons, Inc. v. Clinton,
997 F.2d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1993) 10

Clinton v. City of New York,
524 U.S. 417 (1998) 8

Comm. for Creative Non-Violence v. Reid,
490 U.S. 730 (1989) 11

Duncan v. Walker,
533 U.S. 167 (2001) 6

**Elec. Privacy Info. Ctr. v. Drone Advisory Comm.*,
369 F. Supp. 3d 27 (D.D.C. 2019) 2, 4

Fed. Deposit Ins. Corp. v. Phila. Gear Corp.,
476 U.S. 426 (1986) 10

Forsham v. Califano,
587 F.2d 1128 (D.C. Cir. 1978) 7

**Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Obama*,
807 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2011) 2, 4, 13

**Gates v. Schlesinger*,
366 F. Supp. 797 (D.D.C. 1973) 3, 4, 7

Goodyear Atomic Corp. v. Miller,
486 U.S. 174 (1988) 13

Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.,
458 U.S. 564 (1982) 8

**Heartwood, Inc. v. U.S. Forest Serv.*,
431 F. Supp. 2d 28 (D.D.C. 2006) 4

Hodge v. Evans Fin. Corp.,
707 F.2d 1566 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 11

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Dep’t of Energy*,
412 F.3d 125 (D.C. Cir. 2005) 3

Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Fed. Hous. Agency,
646 F.3d 924 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 8

**Judicial Watch, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce*,
583 F.3d 871 (D.C. Cir. 2009) 4, 5, 8, 10

Kirtsaeng v. John Wiley & Sons, Inc.,
568 U.S. 519 (2013) 8

Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co. v. Darden,
503 U.S. 318 (1992) 11

**Nat’l Anti-Hunger Coal. v. Exec. Comm. of President’s Private Sector Survey on Cost Control*,
557 F. Supp. 524 (D.D.C.),
aff’d, 711 F.2d 1071 (D.C. Cir. 1983) 5

Rewolinski v. McEntee,
Civ. A. No. 96-2110-LFO, 1997 WL 22890 (D.D.C. Jan. 15, 1997) 11

Riefkin v. E.I. DuPont de Nemours & Co.,
290 F. 286 (D.C. Cir. 1923) 11

TRW Inc. v. Andrews,
534 U.S. 19 (2001) 6, 13

**Wash. Research Project, Inc. v. Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare*,
504 F.2d 238 (D.C. Cir. 1974) 7

**Wolfe v. Weinberger*,
403 F. Supp. 238 (D.D.C. 1975) 4, 7

STATUTES

Federal Advisory Committee Act (“FACA”),
5 U.S.C. app. 2 1, 12, 13

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 3 9

5 U.S.C. app. 2 § 10 8

5 U.S.C. § 552 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201 2

Pandemic and All-Hazards Preparedness and Advancing Innovation Act of 2019,
Pub. L. 116-22, 133 Stat. 905 12

REGULATIONS

5 C.F.R. § 531.403 9

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 8..... 13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Disclosure of Advisory Committee Deliberative Materials,
12 Op. O.L.C. 73 (1988)..... 4, 7

FACA § 10..... 1, 5

McCain Act § 1051 10, 11, 12
